HistoStar

Tissue Embedding Center

Operator Guide
A81010100 Issue 12  February 2022

A81000001
A81000002
A81000003
A81000004
A81000005
A81000006
A81000007
A81000008

epred



Our mission is to
improve lives by
enhancing cancer
diagnostics.

To every one of us at Epredia, this mission
is personal. Many of us have loved ones and
family who have been affected by cancer.

You are on the front line of this fight, and our
pledge is to arm you with the most innovative
tools to enable early detection and diagnosis
of this disease.

Learn more at epredia.com

epred




Company Information

© Copyright 2022. Epredia. All rights reserved.

Epredia makes every attempt to ensure that the information
contained in this supporting document is correct and clearly
stated but does not accept responsibility for any errors or
omissions. The development of Epredia products and services is
an ongoing process. Please ensure that any published
information you use as a reference is up to date and relates to
the condition of the product. If necessary, check with your local
Epredia representative.

This document may not, in whole or in part, be copied,
photocopied, reproduced, translated, or converted to any
electronic or other form without prior written consent of Epredia.
All information contained in this manual is proprietary and
confidential, and the exclusive property of Epredia and is
protected by copyright.

Contact address

al

Shandon Diagnostics Limited, a subsidiary of Epredia
Tudor Road, Manor Park, Runcorn
Cheshire, WA7 1TA, UK

Tel:  +44(0) 1928 534000
Fax:  +44 (0) 1928 534001
Web:  www. epredia.com

USA Distributor

Richard-Allan Scientific, a subsidiary of Epredia
4481 Campus Drive
Kalamazoo, MI 49008, USA

Tel:  1-800-522-7270
Fax: +1269-372-2674
Web: www. epredia.com

IVD

CE

These instruments conform to the general safety and
performance of:

¢ In Vitro Diagnostics Regulation (IVDR) EU 2017/746

Symbols

The following symbols and conventions may be used
throughout this document and on the instrument:

AN

A\

&

il

This symbol is used on the equipment, or in a
document, to indicate that instructions must be
followed for safe and correct operation.

This symboal is also used on the instrument, or
in a document, to indicate that irritants or
potentially harmful chemicals are present.
Refer to the Material Safety Data Sheets for the
products, and always use Good Laboratory
Practice.

If this symbol appears on the instrument
always refer to the operator guide.

This symbol indicates that a surface is hot. If
this symbol appears on the instrument or in the
documentation always refer to the operator
guide. Take suitable precautions.

This symbal is utilised on the instrument, or in
a document, to indicate that there are potential
biological risks associated with the instrument
and / or with instrument use. Always use Good
Laboratory Practice.

This symbol indicates that a surface is cold. If
this symbol appears in the documentation,
always refer to the operator guide. Take
suitable precautions.

Manufacturer

A warning is given in the documentation if there is a
danger of personal injury or damage to equipment or
samples.

Note

Notes

give additional information about a job or

instruction, but do not form part of the instruction.



Contents

Company Information 3
SYMDOIS ... 3
Contact address .......ooovvvvviiiiiiiiiiieee 3
USA DIStributor ..., 3

Contents 4

Instrument variants

EC Regulation No 517/2014 - Fluorinated

Setting Workflow Direction...............cccvvvvenee., 34
Filling with WaX ..., 35
Dispense Lever Adjustment and Wax Flow
CONLION i 36
System SettingS ....vvvvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 37
Electric (Heated) FOrceps.........cvvvvvviiiiieeeenn, 48
Chapter 4 — Troubleshooting 50
Troubleshooting Tables ..., 50
Heater System ChecK.........coooooevviiiiiiiininnn, 57
Chapter 5 - Cleaning and
Maintenance 58
SaAfELY .o, 58
General Instrument Cleaning....................o... 58
Daily TasKS ...uveeeiiiieiiie e 59
Weekly TaskS......coooovvviiiiiii 59
Fuse Replacement ..........cccccci, 60
Emptying the Waste Wax Drawer .................. 61
Using the Wax Draining Assembly................. 61
Draining the Tissue Storage Tank.................. 63
Draining the Wax TanK.........c.coovvevvvviiiininnnn. 64
Appendices 66
Appendix A — Spares and Accessories........... 66
Appendix B — Packing Instructions................. 68
Appendix C — Screen Maps...........cccccvveeeenn. 69
Appendix D — Approved Reagent List............ 71
Index /2
Revision  Control  For  This
Document 74

Greenhouse Gas Regulations: ..........cccccveeeeenns 5
Safety Information 6
INErOAUCTION .o 6
General Safety ....vvvviieiiii 6
Chemical Safety...ccoovveeiiiiiiiiiiieeece e 7
EMC Statement ......covvvviiieiiiiiiie, 7
Environment ... 8
Warranty Statement ..o, 8
How to Use This Guide 9
INErOAUCTION .o 9
Chapter SUMMAry. ... 9
Chapter 1 - |Introducing the
HistoStar 10
Introduction to HistoStar............ccccvvvvvviiinnn, 10
Identification of Parts...........cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiinnn, 11
System Interfacing ... 15
System Specifications ............ccceeii, 17
Chapter 2 - Basic Operation 19
Safety .o 19
Switching on HistoStar...........oooc, 20
Operating Method..........cccoceeiiiiiiiiis 22
Using the Para Trimmer.........ccccocvvviiiiiiiinnnn. 25
Switching Off HistoStar ... 25
Chapter 3 - Setup 26
Unpacking HistoStar ..., 26
CONNECHONS ..o, 31
Setup and Location.........ooevviiiii, 32
HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12



Instrument variants

EC Regulation No 517/2014 - Fluorinated Greenhouse Gas
Regulations:

HistoStar Cold Stage 110V HistoStar Cold Stage 240V

Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases Contains fluorinated greenhouse gases

Refrigerant: R134A Refrigerant: R134A
R134A GWP value: 1430 R134A GWP value: 1430
System charge weight: 0.100 kg System charge weight: 0.100 kg

System CO: equivalent charge 0.143 tonnes

System CO: equivalent charge 0.143 tonnes ,
weight:

weight:

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 5



Safety Information

Introduction

Epredia instruments are designed for convenient
and reliable service; however, improper use or
handling by a user may damage the instrument or
cause a hazard to health. The instrument must not
be used in a manner not specified by Epredia.
Correct maintenance procedures are essential for
consistent performance. It is recommended that
users secure a maintenance contract with our
service department.

To remain compliant with regulatory requirements,
and to ensure that mandatory safety upgrades are
performed at the earliest opportunity, it is strongly
recommended that all service activities are
performed by Epredia-factory trained Engineers.
Warranty may be voided if service is performed by
non-factory trained Engineers.

Maintenance or repairs that are not performed by
Epredia trained Engineers with proven training may
affect the safety, performance and compliance of
the equipment.

Please consult your local sales or support teams for
more information about service contracts.

The following sections contain
important information for the safe
setup and use of the instrument, and

should be read and understood by
the user before using the instrument.

General Safety

This instrument, as  supplied,
A conforms to IEC 61010-1; however,
the addition of chemicals introduces
potential hazards. Good Laboratory
Practice must be employed and
consideration must be given to the

potential for hazard when dealing with
these chemicals.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Do not use the instrument in close
proximity to strong electromagnetic
radiation, as these may interfere
with the proper operation. The
electromagnetic environment
should be evaluated prior to
operation of the device.

Do not introduce any source of
ignition into, or near, the instrument
once it has been loaded with
reagents.

Do not remove any panels or
access covers, unless specifically
instructed to do so. The instrument
does not have any user serviceable
parts. Potentially lethal voltages are
present inside the instrument.

The instrument must be properly
connected to a good earth (ground)
via the Mains input supply and
positioned such that it is possible to
interrupt the Mains supply at the
source by removing the plug from
the socket.

Use only factory approved
accessories or replacement parts
within the instrument.

Only use reagents recommended in
the operator guide.

Position the instrument such that it
is possible to interrupt the Mains
supply at the source by removing
the plug from the socket.

If the equipment is used in a
manner not specified by Epredia,
the protection offered by the
equipment may be impaired.



Chemical Safety

The introduction of chemicals creates potential
hazards. Epredia has adopted the following position
with regard to the subject of volatile chemicals used
in laboratories:

e Do not use harmful chemicals or
solvents to clean the instrument.

e The operator is fuly aware of the
contents of the specification

documents detailing the properties of
the chemicals they are using.

e The operator has carried out any legally
required assessment of chemicals used
and is using good laboratory practice.

o All the chemicals recommended by
Epredia have auto-ignition
temperatures considerably above any
surface temperature that can be
reached during a single fault failure on
the instrument. The paraffin  wax
present will not reach a temperature
that will produce flammable vapour.

e Harmful chemical vapours such as
Xylene or Toluene may be emitted
during the normal operation of some
instruments and the operator should be
aware of suitable precautions and
safety measures. The short term
exposure limits for Xylene and Toluene
will be no greater 100ppm.

e Do not use consumables past their
expiration date.

e Some chemicals which may be used
during operation are flammable - do not
use sources of ignition in the vicinity of
the instrument when it is loaded with
reagents.

e The instrument contains no source of
ignition in any areas of the instrument
where chemicals are stored, or are likely
to leak into in a single fault condition.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

EMC Statement

This IVD equipment complies with the emissions
and immunity requirements of IEC 61326-2-6.

This equipment has been designed and tested to
CISPR 11 Class A.

This equipment is intended for use in a laboratory
environment, by a trained and qualified professional.
In a domestic environment, it may cause radio
interference, in which case it may be necessary to
take measures to mitigate the interference.

The electromagnetic environment should be
evaluated prior to operation of the instrument.

Do not use this instrument in close proximity to
sources of strong electromagnetic radiation (e.g.
unshielded Intentional RF sources) as these may
interfere with the proper operation.



Environment

This instrument complies with the European Union's
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
Directive 2012/19/EU. It is marked with the following

symbol:
]

Epredia has contracts with one or more recycling /
disposal companies in each EU Member State, and
this product and packaging should be disposed of
or recycled through them. For further information
contact your Epredia service representative.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Warranty Statement

Epredia is proud of their quality, reliability and of our
after-sales service. We continuously strive to
improve our service to our customers.

Please ask your distributor or Epredia representative
about service contracts which can help maintain
your instrument in an optimal operating condition.

Warranty provisions necessarily vary to comply with
differences in national and regional legislation.
Specific details can be found in the delivery
documentation or from your dealer or
representative.

Please note that your warranty may be invalidated if:
e This instrument is modified in any way, or not
used as intended by Epredia.

e Accessories and reagents which have not been
approved by Epredia are used.

e The instrument is not operated or maintained in
accordance with instructions.

e The installation of the instrument was not
conducted by a certified Epredia representative.

Any serious incident that has
occurred in relation to the device shall
A be reported to the manufacturer and
the competent authority of the

Member State in which the user/or
the patient is established.



How to Use This Guide

Introduction

Before operating this instrument, the user should
have read and understood the contents of this
manual, paying particular attention to any safety
information.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Chapter Summary

Chapter 1 - Introducing HistoStar

This chapter gives a tour of the instrument and its
features. It describes the different parts of the
instrument and gives general information with
regards to interfacing with the system.

Chapter 2 - Basic Operation

This chapter explains how to use the HistoStar on a
day-to-day basis.

Chapter 3 - Setup

This chapter explains the procedures used to set-
up the HistoStar. The information contained in this
chapter also explains how users can set their own
preferences to help HistoStar to fit into their
workflow more efficiently.

Chapter 4 - Troubleshooting

This chapter is intended to help operators identify
and cure commonly encountered issues.

Chapter 5 - Cleaning and Maintenance

This chapter describes the day-to-day cleaning
schedule for HistoStar. It also explains any operator
maintenance tasks which may be required, either as
part of the cleaning schedule, or as a remedy to a
problem listed in the troubleshooting section of this
document.



Chapter 1 — Introducing the HistoStar

Introduction to HistoStar

Intended Purpose

IVD

The HistoStar tissue embedding system is an in vitro
diagnostic device, intended to be wused in
laboratories by appropriately trained medical
laboratory  technicians  familiar ~ with  tissue
embedding techniques and laboratory equipment.
The HistoStar is an ergonomically designed,
precision engineered, tissue embedding system,
comprising two temperature-controlled modules. It
is used to embed histologic tissue samples in liquid
paraffin wax which when cooled will allow for
subsequent tissue processing in preparation for
further examination and diagnosis by a technologist
or pathologist.

Embedding Module

The Embedding Module includes a base mould
storage compartment, a wax reservoir, a tissue
storage tank, a wax dispenser and a Para Trimmer.

HistoStar can be used with either heated or un-
heated forceps.

The temperature of various elements can be set
using the built-in touchscreen user interface.

Fixed LED lighting is incorporated into the unit in
order to illuminate the main working areas.

Cold Module

The Cold Module consists of a temperature
regulated cold plate, which can be linked to the
Embedding Module or used independently. The
operation of the Cold module can be controlled by
the touchscreen on the Embedding module. The
temperature regulator knob on the top of the Cold
Module controls the temperature of the cold
module.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Compatibility

The HistoStar is designed to be compatible with
most tissue cassettes and moulds, including Super
Mega Cassettes.

It is also designed to be compatible with most
brands of histology grade paraffin wax - see
Appendix D - Approved Reagent List.

10



|dentification of Parts

Embedding Module

Heated Module - Front View

1 Wax Tank Cover

Base Mould Storage Compartment
(Serial Number Label is inside)

3 Tissue Storage Tank
4 Cassette Lid Storage Dish
5 Waste Wax Drawer

6 Hot Spot

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

7

10

11

12

Cold Spot

Dispense Lever

Wax Dispense Flow Control

Forceps Block / Removable Cover

Para Trimmer™

Touchscreen

11



Heated Module - Rear View

13 Footswitch Connector 16 Power Switch
14 Cold Plate Timer Connector 17 Mains Power Connector
15 Fuse Drawer 18 Rating Plate

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 12



Heated Module - Underside View

19 Dispense Lever Position Adjustment Knob 21 Tissue Storage Tank Drain Valve Lever

20 Heated Forceps Connector 22 Tissue Storage Tank Drain

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 13



Cold Module

23
24
25
26
27

Cold Plate

Timer Control Switch

Cold Plate Timer Connector
Fuse Drawer

Power Switch

HistoStar Operator Guide

Cold Module - Rear View
28

29
30
31
32
33

Issue 12

Mains Power Connector
Rating Plate

Serial Number Label
Refrigeration Label

Cold Plate Temperature Dial

Document Tray

14



System Interfacing

Using the Touchscreen

The HistoStar has an embedded touchscreen user
interface which is used to set all preferences and
timer functions.

Note

Avoid using sharp or pointed objects to press
buttons on the touchscreen.

It is recommended that a clean finger is used to \ ‘\ /,///\z ff
operate the touchscreen. However, if you require a \\_‘ \i:;\_‘ ///// Y;,D\ ff
stylus, the eraser-tipped end of a pencil (or similar) \‘\,‘ L / ‘\\
. . \\ A/‘/ \\\.\
is suitable. \ P

. _L// - \\\\ \\\ o =
The touchscreen is used to alter all the user = - 05*‘}& ‘/
preferences and setup features - see System ,ﬁ\\k :
Settings.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 15



Buttons

The following image buttons occur throughout in the user interface.

Button Image Description Action(s)

E] Return Returns the user to the previous screen
‘ I q ’ l Left and Right Used to scroll through lists
an

Used to increase or decrease values and scroll
Up and Down .
and through lists

4
@ Sleep Used to enter 'Sleep Mode'

Timer Off Used to disable the timer function

Note

There are many text buttons throughout the user interface which perform specific actions depending on the
screen. These are explained in the relevant sections of this document.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 16



System Specifications

Embedding Module
Physical Specification

Height (doors closed)
Height (doors open)
Width

Depth

Weight (without wax)

Weight (with wax)

Electrical Specification

Voltage
Frequency
Power

Fuses

Environmental Specification

Temperature
(Operating Limits)

Temperature
(Recommended Operation)

Temperature
(Transport / Storage)

Relative Humidity

Altitude
Pollution Degree

QOver Voltage Category

HistoStar Operator Guide

430 mm 17in
670 mm 262 in
650 mm 252 in
587 mm 231in
25 kg 55 Ibs
35 kg 77 lbs

100 - 120V~ / 220 - 240V~ + 10%
50/ 60 Hz

700VA

2 x T10AH

+5°C to +40°C (+41°F to +104°F)

+17°C to +27°C (+63°F to +80°F)

Note

Performance may deteriorate when operated outside of this temperature
range.

-25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
+70°C (+158°F) for short exposure

Max. 80% RH up to 31°C
Decreasing linearly to 50% RH at 40°C

Up to 2,000 m (6,500 ft)
2
I

Issue 12 17



Cold Module

Physical Specification
Height
Width
Depth

Weight

Electrical Specification

Voltage
Frequency
Power

Fuses

Environmental Specification

Temperature
(Operating Limits)

Temperature
(Recommended Operation)

Temperature
(Transport / Storage)

Relative Humidity

Altitude
Pollution Degree

Over Voltage Category

HistoStar Operator Guide

365 mm 14%2in

430 mm 17in

585 mm 23in

20kg 44|bs

220V - 240V~ 100 - 120V~
50/ 60 Hz 50/ 60 Hz
230VA 230VA

2 x TAAH 2 x T10AH

+5°C to +40°C (+41°F to +104°F)

+17°C to +27°C (+63°F to +80°F)
Note: Performance may deteriorate when operated outside of this
temperature range.

-25°C to +55°C (-13°F to +131°F)
+70°C (+158°F) for short exposure

Max. 80% RH up to 31°C
Decreasing linearly to 50% RH at 40°C

Up to 2,000 m (6,500 ft)
2

Issue 12

18



Chapter 2 - Basic Operation

Safety

Before operating the HistoStar, ensure that the
following safety statements have been read and

understood.

> PEDP

HistoStar

Do not use the HistoStar in the
presence of combustible chemicals
as fire or explosion may occur.

Molten wax is hot and can cause
severe burns.

Do not overfill the wax tank.

When dealing  with multiple
specimens at once, ensure suitable
precautions are taken to avoid mix
ups.

Cold plate should be switched off
when not in use to prevent excessive
frost build up.

Ensure all suitable precautions are
taken if handling infectious materials.

It is recommended that the waste
wax drawer is emptied daily.

Periodically check the temperature of
the wax in the wax tank using a
calibrated thermometer. Compare
the measured value with the reading
on the touchscreen display. The two
readings should be within + 2.0°C of
each other at any setting. If this is not
the case, contact your local Epredia
representative.

Operator Guide

Issue 12

A\
A\

N
&

Do not use wax with a melting point
in excess of 70°C (167°F) as it may
not melt.

The HistoStar is sealed in critical
areas to prevent spilled molten wax
from leaking inside the unit. In the
event of a large spillage, inspect the
unit thoroughly for signs of leakage
into the interior. If such leakage is
suspected, remove the unit from
service immediately and contact the
Epredia Service Department.

The surface of the main deck on the
HistoStar Embedding Module is hot.

The surface of the cold plate on the
HistoStar Cold Module is very cold.

19



Switching on HistoStar

Initial Power-Up

If the Cold Module has been moved

A recently, allow the unit to stand on a
level surface for 8 hours before
switching on.

Whenever the Cold Module is
switched 'Off', it must not be
switched back 'On' again for at least

5 minutes in order to allow the
refrigeration system to stabilise.

Note

This procedure assumes that the HistoStar is set up
to run with the Cold Module attached and set for
"Timer" control.

HistoStar can melt 2kg of Histoplast PE wax pellets
from solid in approximately 7 hours, so sufficient
time between initial switching on and required time
of use should be allowed.

To switch HistoStar 'ON' for the first time:

e FEnsure all power switches are in the 'OFF'
position and that all the HistoStar modules are
connected to a suitably rated power supply.

e Ensure the cold plate timer connector on the
Embedding Module is connected to the
matching connector on the Cold Module.

e Ensure there is wax in the wax tank - either
molten or in pellet form.

Damage to the unit can occur if
HistoStar is run for extended periods
without wax in the wax tank.

e Switch the timer control switch to the "TIMER'
position.

e Switch the power switch on the Cold Module to
the "ON' position.

o Switch the power switch on the Embedding
Module to the 'ON' position - the touchscreen
should power up.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

e Configure the instrument settings as required.
The minimum set up requirements are:

e Time and Date.
e Timer Settings

e Temperature Set Points

Note

It is also advisable to ensure that all other set up
options are as required at this point - see System
Settings.

20



Exit Sleep Mode

If HistoStar is not set for timer operation and has not
been used for an extended period of time, it will
switch itself into a powered down state called 'Sleep
Mode'.

Note

If HistoStar is set for timer operation, there will be no
need to exit Sleep Mode before use, as the timer
program will ensure that it is ready for use by the set
time.

This powered down state ensures that the essential
heated areas of the instrument are maintained at
their set temperatures, whilst switching off non-
essential systems to reduce energy consumption.

When HistoStar is in Sleep Mode the following
screen will be displayed on the touchscreen display.

7, 2009

Tuesday, July
9:22 AM

IS

Status] [ ON ] [Menu)

To exit Sleep Mode touch the 'ON' button at the
bottom of the screen.

Note

If HistoStar has been in Sleep Mode for an extended
period of time, it may be necessary to wait a while
whilst the Cold Module achieves its operating
temperature.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Cold Module Stand-Alone Power-Up

If the Cold Module has been moved
recently, allow the unit to stand on a
level surface for 8 hours before

switching on.

Note

This procedure assumes that the HistoStar Cold
Module is being used as a stand-alone instrument.

To power-up the Cold Module for stand-alone use:

e Switch the power switch to the 'ON' position.

e Switch the timer control switch to the 'ON'
position.

e Ensure the compressor can be heard running.

Ensure the cold plate has reached its
operating temperature before use.

21



Operating Method

Note

The embedding procedure outlined below is a
general method only. Different commercial moulds
and cassettes may require additional or different
steps which are usually specified by the supplier.
Ensure that any additional steps are incorporated
into this procedure and that common sense is used
in all cases.

e Turn on HistoStar and allow the temperatures of
both modules to stabilise — refer to the Switching
On HistoStar section.

e Place the processed tissue cassettes in the
tissue storage tank.

Note

Ensure that melted wax covers all of the cassettes.

e Remove a cassette from the tissue storage tank
and remove the lid - the lid can be stored in the
cassette lid storage dish.

Note

When storing cassettes in the tissue storage tank, it
Is recommended that they be kept in an organizer
basket.

e Place the cassette on one of the hot areas in
front of the tissue storage tank.

e Select a suitable clean base mould from the
storage compartment and place it on the hot
spot below the wax dispenser.

e Push the dispense lever backwards to fill the
base mould to a level suitable for tissue
orientation.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Do not allow a skin to form on the
surface of the wax inside the base
mould. This can cause the wax to

separate during microtomy.

Note
Wax can also be dispensed using the footswitch.
e Use forceps to remove the specimen from the

cassette and position it as required within the
pase mould.

22



Notes ¢ Move the base mould back onto the hot spot

Take care when handling specimens to ensure and place the cassette onto the base mould.

they are not dropped onto the work areas. —

Dropping specimens may result in cross-

contamination of tissue. If tissue debris is ‘
transferred to the work surfaces, ensure it is /{ )
cleaned off before proceeding.

If recovering a dropped specimen from the work
area or drainage route, take care to ensure the
specimen is not damaged.

Ensure that the tips of forceps are PN
kept clean to avoid cross- <

contamination of samples. \ /

e Move the base mould onto the cold spot and -
wait until the wax become translucent. ™

e Fill the cassette with wax.

Note

Use the wax flow control knob to adjust the wax
flow rate to a suitable setting.

Incorrect flow settings can cause voids to form
in the wax and / or difficulties when orienting
specimens.

HistoStar Operator Guide lssue 12 23



e Transfer the base mould and cassette onto the .
cold plate for rapid chilling.

e The temperature can be adjusted using the
control knob on the top of the Cold Module and
is adjustable between -3°C and -12°C.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Once fully cooled and set, the cassette can be
removed from the base mould ready for
sectioning.

Notes

A frost build-up on the cold plate is normal. The
rate of frost build-up will vary with the humidity in
the laboratory.

Frost build-up will not normally interfere with
cooling, but if excessive frost develops turn the
Cold Module off for a short period until defrosting
occurs.

Remove any water from the cold plate surface
using a dry cloth.

An hour on the cold plate should be more than
adequate to ensure that the wax is fully set.
Prolonged chilling can cause minute cracks to
form in the wax at the bottom of the base mould.

24



Using the Para Trimmer

The Para Trimmer surface on the Embedding
Module can be used to remove excess wax from an
embedded cassette.

To clean wax from an embedded cassette:

e Ensure the hot spot is at its preset operating
temperature - the Para Trimmer temperature is
determined by the hot spot settings.

e Hold an embedded cassette between thumb
and forefinger, and place one of the edges
against the Para Trimmer surface.

e As the wax begins to melt, drag the edge of the
cassette across the serrated face of the Para
Trimmer to scrape off the excess wax.

The surface of the Para Trimmer is hot
and care should be taken to avoid
skin contact during use.

Incorrect use can cause injury and /
or specimen damage.

f The Para Trimmer edges are sharp.

o Repeat the above procedure for all edges until
the cassette is clean.

Notes

The Para Trimmer is safe for cleaning the printed
surface of a cassette - print will not be removed
during correct use.

The back end of some cassettes have a notch to
allow a lid to lock into; this can be cleaned by
running the notched edge along the length of
one of the serrations.

The Para Trimmer can be cleaned during
operation by wiping the surface with a soft,
absorbent towel.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Switching Off HistoStar

Enter Sleep Mode

To switch HistoStar into its power saving Sleep
Mode touch the 'Sleep' button at the bottom of the
Main screen.

Note

If the Cold Module is set to timer control, entering
Sleep Mode will turn it off. The cold spot and hot
spots on the embedding module will also be
switched off. This will not turn off the wax tank or
the tissue storage tank.

Switching off HistoStar Completely

To switch HistoStar 'OFF' completely:

e Remove any tissue samples from the tissue
storage tank.

e Switch the power switch on the back of each
module to the 'OFF' position.

25



Chapter 3 - Setup

Unpacking HistoStar

Check all components for damage e Remove the Inner Packaging from inside the
A prior to use. Report any missing or main box.

damaged components to your

Epredia representative. D

Unpacking the Cold Module

o Remove the Lid from the Packaging. s

‘ P e Remove the outer sleeve from the packaging.

e Remove the accessories box from inside the ‘
packing box. e

HistoStar Operator Guide lssue 12 26



Lift the Cold Module using the handles in the
cardboard packaging.

S D%
90 %/\
\ ///’ /x‘
41‘:‘\ : \\\ \/// ’///’
The cold module weighs

approximately 20kg, with uneven
weight distribution - seek help when
lifting if necessary.

Ensure that the unit is carried in the
manner shown below - failure to do
so may result in personal injury and /
or damage to the unit.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

¢ Fold down the sides of the packaging.

e Manoeuvre the Module out of the foam pieces of
the packaging.

27



Unpacking the Embedding Module e Remove the foam inner packaging.
To unpack the Embedding Module:

e Remove the Lid from the Packaging.

¢ Remove the Outer Sleeve from the Packaging.
e Remove the accessories box from inside the

packing box.

HistoStar Operator Guide lssue 12 28



o Lift the Embedding Module using the handles in ¢ Fold down the sides of the packaging.
the cardboard packaging.

e Manoeuvre the Embedding Module out of the
foam pieces of the packaging.

The embedding module weighs
approximately 25kg, with uneven
weight distribution - seek help when
lifting if necessary.

Ensure that the unit is carried in the

A manner shown below - failure to do
so may result in personal injury and /
or damage to the unit.

HistoStar Operator Guide lssue 12 29



Assembling the HistoStar

To assemble the various components: e Tilt the cover backwards and slide the raised
edge at the back underneath the bottom edge of

e Place the Tissue Storage Tray, Forceps Block
the Base Mould Storage Compartment.

Cover and Waste Tray in the locations shown.
This allows the raised edge to act as a drawer-
stop, preventing the cover from being
accidentally pulled too far forward.

e Place the Tissue Storage Cover over the Tissue
Storage Tank as shown.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 30



Connections

Connections to Mains Supply

To connect HistoStar to the Mains Supply: e Connect the loose end of the timer control lead
e Ensure that each module is positioned within into the cold plate timer connector on the
easy reach of a suitably rated Mains Power Embedding Module.
Supply - see System Specification. -
. on )
¢ Insert the end of the power lead into the power | ~AN
inlet connector on each module. \ '\
R ‘.ﬂ‘
S
o
M/

e Switch the timer control switch to the 'TIMER'
position.

Footswitch Connection

To connect the optional footswitch:

e Connect the loose end of each lead to the Mains e Insert the open end of the footswitch tubing into
Supply. the footswitch connector port on the Embedding
Module.

e Switch the Mains Supply 'ON".

Timer Control Connections

To connect the Cold Module to the Embedding
Module for Timer control:

e Insert one end of the timer control lead into the
cold plate timer connector on the Cold Module.

— \

prre i Ensure the tubing is fully inserted
otherwise the footswitch may not
operate correctly.
e Route the footswitch bellows under or behind

Ensure the timer control lead is ' '
inserted in the correct orientation as the unit, and place on the floor in front of the

shown. dispense station.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 31



Setup and Location

Locating HistoStar

When deciding where to locate HistoStar the
following requirements should be taken into

consideration:
o
H
//
/’// /
/// V
////
/,/"
> Y

\ J [N
AN | ———
™ /‘f”\\'\ \ |

e

~

Each HistoStar module should be located with at
least 100mm (4in) of clearance at the rear as
shown.

The air-vents on the back of the HistoStar
modules should be unobstructed at all times.

The air vents below the cold spot on the
Embedding Module should be unobstructed at
all times.

It is advisable to ensure that there is also at least
75mm (3in) of clearance at the sides of the
HistoStar.

Note

There is no need to leave a gap between individual
modules.

HistoStar Operator Guide

The front edge of the HistoStar modules should
be level with the front edge of the work-bench as
shown.

Issue 12

HistoStar must be located within easy reach of a
suitably rated power supply - see System
Specification.

The workbench must be capable of safely
supporting all the HistoStar modules, including
the weight of the wax and accessories - see
System Specification.

The workbench must be level and made of non-
flammable material.

Do not position the HistoStar directly under air-
conditioning or heating vents, or near to an open
window.

Do not position the HistoStar in an area where it
is likely that the operator could be bumped or
knocked during embedding.

Keep out of direct sunlight.

32



Levelling the Instrument

To ensure proper wax drainage during use, the
HistoStar must be levelled correctly.

To level the HistoStar:

Note

Use a suitable spirit level on the clean top deck to
ensure the unit is level from side to side and front to
back.

e Ensure the unit is situated in its final working
position.

e |oosen the lock nuts of the jackable foot by
using a 10mm wrench (Spanner) on all 4 feet
taking care not to rotate the actual feet. Refer to
the below figure for guidance.

(- T
Rear Feet position /l_/;m_i_\—/ [ ]
in Zero Condition \ /

e Adjust the nut with the wrench to raise or lower
the HistoStar.

o Once level, lock off the both locking nuts on the
front feet to secure in position.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Setting Rear Feet

e Mark one flat surface of the feet as a reference
point.

e Using the marked point of reference turn the foot
anti-clockwise about 3.5 revolutions.

o Repeat for the other rear foot.
e Lock both rear feet off using the locking nut.

Note

Ensure you do not tumn the feet when locking
them off.

You just complete all sections of the
leveling the instrument for optimal
performance.

If you have any doubt regarding any
step, contact Epredia Service
Department.

If you do not have all the required
documentation, contact  Epredia
Service Department.

> P> P

33



Setting Workflow Direction

HistoStar is designed to allow the user to determine
how it is arranged, in order to suit their workflow and
laboratory layout.

The number of modules can also be varied as
required.
Default Workflow Arrangement

The default workflow arrangement, for which
HistoStar has been optimised, is from right to left as
shown.

Note

Examples throughout this operator guide assume
this layout.

The most common alternative arrangement is
shown below:

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

It is also possible to create unique workflows by
varying the number of each type of module - see
below for example.

Note

Only one Cold Module can be timer controlled from
a single Embedding Module.

34



Filling with Wax

To fill the wax tank:

Note
e Open the wax tank cover to allow access to the

wax tank. It is possible to fill the wax tank with wax pellets
instead of pre-molten wax, however, the pellets
will take a significant amount of time to melt.

It is recommended that wax pellets are only
added directly to the wax tank when there is still
about a quarter of a tank of molten wax still in
the tank.

Wax pellets added directly to the wax tank when
it is empty, can take up to 6 hours per kilogram
to melt.

Do not overfill - Maximum fill level is
20mm below the top of the tank.

Molten wax is hot and can cause
severe burns.

e Use a beaker or other suitable container to pour

pre-molten wax into the wax tank. * Close the wax tank cover.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 35



Dispense Lever Adjustment and
Wax Flow Control

When dispensing wax, it may be desirable to
reposition the dispense lever and / or adjust the flow
rate of the wax to suit your specific working habits.
Adjusting the Dispense Lever Position

To adjust the position of the dispense lever:

e |oosen the dispense lever position adjustment
knob by approximately 1 full turn as shown.

Do not remove the dispense lever
position adjustment knob.

o Reposition the dispense lever mechanism as
required.

//’/
/ |
oy |
HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

When repositioning the dispense lever
always ensure that the wax dispense

A flow control knob is set to the lowest
possible setting, to avoid accidentally
dispensing hot wax whilst moving the
mechanism.

e Tighten the dispense lever position adjustment
knob to lock the dispense lever mechanism in
the new position.

Adjusting the Wax Dispense Flow Rate

To adjust the wax dispense flow rate, tumn the wax
dispense flow control knob to the required setting.

Notes

Turning the adjustment knob counter-clockwise will
increase the flow of wax; turning the adjustment
knob clockwise will reduce the flow of wax.

Turning the adjustment knob fully clockwise will shut
off the flow of wax.

36



System Settings

There are various settings on the HistoStar which
can be adjusted as necessary.

These settings are:

e Time and Date

e Temperature Units

e Temperature Set Points

o Timer Settings

e Display and Audio

e Instrument Lighting

o Forceps Block Power Settings
e Language Selection

These settings can all be accessed from the Main
Menu screen.

Note

The Temperature Set FPoints and Language
Selection settings can be accessed via other
screens too. Details are provided in the relevant
sections.

To view the Main Menu screen after switching on
the HistoStar:

e Wait for the system to load and display the
System Menu screen.

Friday, July
9:24 AM

ON

Status) | " ) (Menu]

3, 2009

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

e Press the Menu button to display the Main Menu
screen.

Menu

ﬂptionsl Status| |Timer

=)

Time and Date

To set the time and date:

e Press the Timer button on the Main Menu.

Menu

ﬂptionsl Status| |Timer

=)

e Press the Set Time / Date button on the Time
Menu.

Time Menu

| Set Time/Date )

| Program Timer )

]

37



e The Set Time / Date screen will appear. ¢ Press the Units button in the Options Menu - the
value shown will change to the alternate unit

Set Time/Date type.
TIME: JE:18 AM Options Menu
MMADD/YYYY ; > ;
DATE: Tuesday 7/07/2009 Units["(] | Light

Forceps

-) YA opy

e Use the Left and Right buttons to highlight the
value to change.

Language

if
1i:

e Use the Up and Down buttons to increase or

decrease the highlighted value. Options Menu

e Press the Return button to exit the screen when 5 -
finished. F L1 g ht

Note

isplay] |Forceps

HistoStar does not start to count the time until
the 'Set Time / Date' screen has been exited.

gl
T

Language

HistoStar does not automatically adjust the time
to allow for Daylight Saving Time.

Temperature Units
e Pressing the Units button again will change back

To ch h [ f [ - .
0 change the units used for temperature readings to the original units.

between degrees Celsius (°C) and degrees
Fahrenheit (°F):

e Press the Options button in the Main Menu.

Note

The default unit is degrees Celsius.

Menu

Options] |Status| |Timer

=)

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 38



Temperature Set Points

The HistoStar allows individual control of each of the
hot and cold areas.

To define the temperature set points:

e Press the Status button in the Main Menu.

Menu

ﬂptions] Status| |Timer

=)

¢ When the Status Menu appears, select the item
to control.

Paraftin
Tank

@7 /Ay /a9
19:03 AM

Tissue
Tank
27 °C

Mold Cooling
Storage Options
am °C

=y | | Menu )

Note

It is advisable to have the Status Menu displayed
during normal operation.

The Status Manu allows quick access to the
settings which are likely to be changed most
often. It also gives a visual indication of the
temperatures around the instrument and will
alert the user of any faults which may occur.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Timer Button

The Timer button allows the timer settings for the
day to be activated / deactivated as required.

Note

The Timer button is an On / Off switch only and
does not link to the Program Timer screen. To edit
the timer settings see Timer Settings.

The current date and time are displayed in the
button graphic along with the current condition of
the timer.

Heated Area Buttons

The four heated area buttons are:

e Paraffin Tank
e Hot Spot
e Tissue Tank

e Mold Storage

Each of the buttons displays the current
temperature of the heated area.

Pressing any of the four buttons listed above will
display the relevant Settings screen.

Note

The appearance of the screens for the heated areas
will vary, although they will all have the same
features, as shown below

To switch the heater for the selected area 'OFF':
e Press the Paraffin Tank button.

Paraffin Tank

‘ Current Temperature : 3@ °C‘

Faraffin

Tank
OM

60 °C ‘

Setpoint

S A)Y

39



e The button image will change to display 'OFF' Cooling Options Button

and the area heater will be deactivated. Pressing the Cooling Options button will display the

e Pressing the button again will tum the heater following screen:

back 'ON'.

e o alter the temperature setting:

Cooling Options

e Use the Up and Down buttons to adjust the
'Setpoint' value displayed.

e The maximum value is 70°C (158°F), and the OF v
minimum value is 50°C (122°F). Cold Cold
Plate Spot

Note

All of the heated areas have the same maximum and

minimum values. ‘ g ]

To exit the Settings screen:

e Press the Return button. The two buttons display the current condition of the

e The settings will be saved and the Status Menu relevant cold area.

will appear. e Pressing either of the buttons will toggle the

Ensure all heated areas are at their set specific cold zone between ‘ON" and ‘OFF".

temperature before use. e Press the Return button to return to the Status
Menu.

Ensure all wax is fully molten before Ensure all cold areas are cold to the

use. touch before use.

Ensure the temperature settings for all
heated areas are appropriate for the
type of wax being used.

> B> P

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 40



Timer Settings

Introduction

The timer function allows the user to define specific
times when the HistoStar will be used.

This allows the software to pre-heat / pre-cool the
relevant sections of the instrument, so that they are
ready for use at a given time.

It also turns off areas of the instrument at given
times.

The timer allows individual programs to be defined
for all 7 days of the week.

There is also the option to disable the timer function
on specific days if required.

For the cold module to be controlled by the timer
function, the timer control lead must be connected
and the timer control switch on the cold module
must be set to the 'Timer' position - see
Connections.

Setting the Timer

To define the timer settings:
e Press the Timer button in the Main Menu.

Menu

‘Optionsl

=)

e Press the Program Timer button in the Time
Menu.

Statusl

Timerl

Time Menu

[Set Time/Date )

| Program Timer |

)

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

e The Program Timer screen will appear.

Program Timer

| Monday |
READY . 8:00 AM
OFF : 5:00 PM

) VD@

Disable Timer
To disable the timer function for any given day:

e In the Program Timer screen, use the 'Left' and
‘Right' buttons to scroll through the days of the
week, until the required day is displayed.

e Press the Timer Off button.

e The word 'Disabled"' will appear below the day.
Edit Timer Values

To edit the 'Ready Time' and / or 'Off Time' for any
given day:

¢ In the Program Timer screen, use the 'Left' and

‘Right" buttons to scroll through the days of the
week, until the required day is displayed.

e Press the Edit button.

e The screen will change as shown:

Program Timer
| Monday |
READY : JE:00 AM
OFF : 5:00 PM

- QDY)

e Use the Left and Right buttons to highlight the
value to change.

e Use the Up and Down buttons to increase or
decrease the highlighted value.

e Press the Return button to exit the screen when
finished.

41



Note
The minimum increment for timer setting values
is 5 minutes.

Display and Audio

To change the display and audio settings:
e Press the Options button in the Main Menu.

Menu

Options| [Status| |Timer

=)

e Press the Display button in the Options Menu.

Options Menu
Units]"C Light |

Display] [Forceps)
o) (el

o The Display Settings screen will appear.

Display Settings
[OFF] Touch [Contr‘ast [ 4 ]

Beep

EVJEINE] RE 5N

Darkest Lightest

=)

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Adjust Contrast
The screen contrast can be adjusted as follows:

¢ In the Display Settings screen press the required
contrast value from '1' to '5".

e '5'isthe darkest setting and '1' is the lightest.

e The current setting is displayed in the top right-
hand corner of the screen.

Audio Settings

An audible tone can be set to occur every time the
touchscreen is activated.

To switch the tone on or off:

¢ In the Display Settings screen press the Touch
Beep button to toggle between 'ON' and 'OFF'.

42



Instrument Lighting

The work areas on HistoStar are illuminated by two
sets of lights for improved user visibility during
embedding.

One set of lights is located at the end of the wax
dispense arm and are referred to as 'Hot Spot
Lights'.

The other set of lights is located in the instrument

casing below the touchscreen display. These are
referred to as 'Accessory Lights'.

To access the Light Menu:
e Press the Options button in Epredia Main Menu.

Menu

Status| [Timer

E-1

e Press the Light button in the Options Menu.

Options

Options Menu
Units|”C Light

Display] [Forceps

#3) [Language

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

e The Light Menu screen will appear.

Light Menu
Hot Spot Light]

Accessory Light]

=)

Adjust Hot Spot Lights Settings

To adjust the hot spot lights settings:

e Press the Hot Spot Light button to access the
Hot Spot Lights Settings screen.

Hot Spot Light Settings

15 Idle On with Dispenser
Minutes Timed 0ff |

A Y U
| 4mmgy ) Poner Options)

e Use the Up and Down buttons to increase or
decrease the 'ldle Minutes' setting.

e Use the Left and Right buttons to scroll through
the activation options below:

On with
Hot Spots

This setting links the hot spot lights to the hot
spots, so that they are both on / off at the same
time.

43



On with Dispenser
Timed Off

This setting links the hot spot lights to the
dispense arm operation. The lights will switch on
when the dispense lever is pushed and will
remain on for a period of time. This period of time
is defined by the 'ldle Minutes' setting.

. 0OFF |

This setting disables the hot spot lights.

Once the settings have been configured as
required, press the 'Return’ button to return to
the previous screen.

Hot Spot Lights Power Settings

To adjust the hot spot lights power settings:

In the Hot Spot Lights Settings screen, press the
Power Options button to access the Hot Spot
Lights Power Settings screen.

Hot Spot Light

[ 5 ] Intensity]

5 R NE EA RS
=)

Select a power setting between '1' and '5';
where '5' is the brightest, and '1" is the dimmest.

Press the 'Return' button to retun to the
previous screen.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Adjust Accessory Lights Settings

To adjust the accessory lights settings:

Press the Accessory Light button to access the
Accessory Lights Settings screen.

Accessory Light Settings
OFF

)
(4mmgy ) [Povier Options)

Use the Left and Right buttons to scroll through
the activation options below:

Link to Hot Spot Light |

This setting links the accessory lights to the hot
spot lights so that they are both on / off at the
same time.

ON |

This setting switches the accessory lights on
permanently.

OFF |

This setting disables the accessory lights.

Once the settings have been configured as
required, press the '‘Return' button to return to
the previous screen.

44



Accessory Lights Power Settings
To adjust the accessory lights power settings:

e In the Accessory Lights Settings screen, press
the Power Options button to access the
Accessory Lights Power Settings screen.

Accessory Light Settings

[ 5 ] Intensity]

[ REI REINEREY
=)

e Select a power setting between '1' and '5';
where '5' is the brightest, and '1' is the most
dim.

o Press the Return button to return to the previous
screen.

Forceps Block Power Settings

To adjust the forceps block power setting:

e Press the Options button in the Main Menu.

Menu

Status| [Timer

E-1

ress the Forceps button in the Options Menu.

Options

[ ]
o

Options Menu
Units]”C Light

Display] |[Forceps

@ Language)

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

e The Forceps Options screen will appear.

Forceps Options

| Forceps Block

'Electric Forceps

o)

Press the Forceps Block button to display the
Forceps Block Settings screen.

Forceps Block Settings
=)

Select a power setting between '1' and '5';
where '5' is the warmest, and '1' is the coolest.

Press the Return button to return to the previous

screen.
The tips of forceps in the forceps
block can reach up to 65°C - Avoid
skin contact.

Ensure forceps are at an appropriate
temperature before use.

45



Language Selection

To change the language which the user interface is

displayed in:

e Press the Options button in the Main Menu.

Menu

‘Optionsl Statusl

Timerl

=)

e Press the Language button in
Menu.

the Options

Options Menu

Units|°C

Light |

Display)

[Forceps)

=)

e The Language screen will appear.

Language

| English

|

A ¥

—

hr—

e Use the Up and Down buttons to scroll through

the available languages.

e Press the Return button to return to the previous

screen.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

epredid
HistoStar

—_— .

Language

46



Touchscreen Calibration

In the event that the touchscreen is not interpreting Touch the A button - the screen will change to
touch location accurately, it is possible to calibrate the following:

the touchscreen.

To perform a calibration:

o Switch HistoStar 'Off' using the power switch -
see Switching Off HistoStar. Touchscreen

e Wait until the touchscreen goes blank and then Calibration
. Please Press B
place a finger on the touchscreen.

o Keeping the finger firmly in contact with the
touchscreen, switch HistoStar 'On' using the
power switch - see Switching On HistoStar. (B]

The following screen should appear:

Touch the B button to complete the calibration
sequence.

HistoStar will now begin to initialise as normal.

Please Lift Finger
From Touchscreen

e Remove the finger from the screen - the
following screen will appear:

A

Touchscreen
Calibration
Please Press A

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 47



Electric (Heated) Forceps

HistoStar can be used in conjunction with a range
of electric, heated forceps which are available as

optional accessories, refer to Appendix A - Spares
and Accessories.

4
!

The heated forceps come in 3 different tip sizes and

have been designed specifically for use with the
HistoStar.

Only use HistoStar forceps with the

A HistoStar - use of other forceps may
cause damage to the instrument and
/ or the forceps.

Do not use HistoStar forceps with any
other instrument, including the
Histocentre 3.

Connecting the Electric Forceps

The electric forceps are connected via the socket at
the front of the embedding module.

@©

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Only use connect / disconnect the
electric forceps when the instrument
is switched off.

There is also a small hook which can be used to

guide the wire to the left-hand side of the dispense
arm if required.

Once connected, the electric forceps should be

located in the smaller, front holes of the forceps
block when not in use.

48



Using Electric Forceps

The electric forceps must be switched on before e Press the Electric Forceps button to toggle the
they can be used. electric forceps 'On' and 'Off'.

To switch the electric forceps on:

e Press the Options button in the Main Menu. Electric FOI"CGPS Settmgs

Electric
Menu OFF Forceps

Time r'|
| )

‘Uptionsl

=)

e Press the Forceps button in the Options Menu.

Statusl

Ensure the electric forceps are at the

A correct temperature before use.

The tips of the electric forceps are hot
during use - only hold the forceps
using the insulated grips.

Options Menu
Units]®C Light )

Display] [Forceps)

@ Language To clean the electric forceps:

e With the electric forceps switched 'On' and at
their working temperature, use a dry lint-free

e Press the Electric Forceps button when the cloth to wipe any excess wax off the tips.
Forceps Options screen appears.

Cleaning the Electric Forceps

Forceps Options Never use xylene to clean the electric

forceps.

| Forceps Block |

Never immerse the electric forceps in

[Electric Forceps)
any liquid other than molten wax.

]

Only immerse the tips of the forceps
up to the moulded insulation.

> B P

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 49



Chapter 4 — Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting Tables

Touch Screen Display

Problem

Display will not turn on

Key touch position is

incorrect misalignment

Wax Tank and Dispense

Problem Possible Cause
Insufficient level of wax in wax
tank.
Wax has not yet melted.

Wax will not

dispense

Wax dispense flow control is

closed

Possible Cause

Unit is not powered

Touchscreen positional

Instrument malfunction

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Remedy

Switch the embedding module off for 30
seconds and then back on again to reset the
control system.

Check that the Mains Lead is connected
correctly - see Connections.

Recalibrate the touchscreen -
Touchscreen Calibration.

see

Remedy

Add wax to wax tank

Allow time for wax to melt

Ensure temperature setting is high enough to melt
the wax being used

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on

If problem persists, call Service

Department.

Epredia

Open the flow control by turning the knob counter-
clockwise

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system

Perform Heater System Check

Call Epredia Service Department

50



Problem Possible Cause

Disconnected or poorly fitted air

Wax will not tube

dispense when

using footswitch Ruptured tubing or footswitch
bellows

Erratic temperature
control

Wax tank heater not switched on

Wax tank will not

Instrument malfunction

heat up Instrument malfunction

Excessive wax  Debris blocking the valve seal

drips  from  the
dispenser

Dispense lever jamm

Wax dispenses
continuously

Footswitch activated

HistoStar Operator Guide

ed

Issue 12

Remedy

Check that air tube is fully inserted into footswitch
connector port - see Connections

Replace footswitch

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on

If problem persists, call Epredia Service Department

Switch on the wax tank heater - see Temperature
Set Points

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on

Perform Heater System Check
Call Epredia Service Department

Call Epredia Service Department

Check operation of dispense lever
Call Epredia Service Department

Check that footswitch is not being depressed
accidentally

Check footswitch tubing for kinks

51



Forceps Block

Problem Possible Cause

Does not heat up
sufficiently to melt

use.
wax off forceps.

Does not heat up Instrument malfunction

Hot Spot

Problem Possible Cause

Hot spot heater not switched on.

Hot spot will not

heat up.
Instrument malfunction.

Lighting not switched on.

Hot spot lights do

not switch on.
Instrument malfunction.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Power level too low for wax in

Remedy

Increase the power level of the forceps block - see
Temperature Set Points.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Perform Heater System Check.

Call Epredia Service Department.

Remedy

Switch on the hot spot heater - see Temperature Set
Points.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on

Perform Heater System Check.
Call Epredia Service Department.

Switch on the hot spot lights - see Instrument
Lighting.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Perform Heater System Check.

Call Epredia Service Department.

52



Tissue Storage Tank

Problem Possible Cause

Wax has not yet melted.

Wax not fully melted.

Wax surface not melted.

Tank does not heat
up.

Instrument malfunction

Temperature Sensors

Problem Possible Cause

Display shows current

, . Sensor malfunction
temperature as '"XXX

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Remedy
Allow time for wax to melt.

Ensure temperature setting is high enough to melt
the wax being used.

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on

If problem persists, call Epredia Service Department.

Close tissue storage cover during warm-up as
draughts can cause a skin to form on the surface of
the wax.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Perform Heater System Check.

Call Epredia Service Department.

Remedy
Perform Heater System Check.

Call Epredia Service Department.

53



Base Mould Storage

Problem Possible Cause
Base mould storage heater is
not switched on

Base mould

storage does not

heat up
Instrument malfunction

Cold Spot
Problem Possible Cause

Surface of cold spot has not
reached the required
temperature yet

Inadequate cooling Fan air flow blocked

Instrument malfunction

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Remedy

Ensure heater is switched on - see Temperature Set
Points.

Ensure temperature setting is correct.

Compare the set point temperature to the actual
temperature - if the set point temperature is not
achieved after a suitable length of time:

e Switch off the embedding module

e Wait for 20 minutes and then switch the
embedding module back on.

If problem persists, call Epredia Service Department.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Perform Heater System Check.

Call Epredia Service Department.

Remedy

Allow sufficient time for the cold spot to cool.

Remove blockage from fan inlet directly underneath
cold spot.

Switch the embedding module off for 30 seconds
and then back on again to reset the control system.

Call Epredia Service Department.

54



Cold Plate

Problem Possible Cause

Temperature setting is
incorrect

Ambient temperature is

Inadequate cooling above 27°C

Condenser air-flow is blocked

Instrument malfunction

Cold module not powered

Compressor  will not

. Timer operation but not
switch on

connected to embedding
module

Power not switched on via
embedding module

Electric Forceps

Problem Possible Cause

Power is not switched on

Do not heat up or
fail to reach working

Faulty or poor connection
temperature yorp

Failure of heating element

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

Remedy
Adjust temperature setting on the instrument.

Reduce the ambient temperature or increase air
circulation around instrument.

Remove blockage from fan inlets
Call Epredia Service Department

Check fuses and replace if necessary - see Fuse
Replacement.

Check that Mains lead is connected correctly.

Either:

Connect to embedding module - see Connections

or

Change setting to 'Compressor On'

Switch cold plate on via cooling options screen - see
Temperature Set Points

Remedy

Ensure electric forceps are switched on - see
Electric Forceps

Ensure the jack is fully inserted into the connection
socket

Replace forceps

55



Poor Sectioning

Problem

Poor Sectioning

HistoStar Operator Guide

Possible Cause

Wax tank too hot

Contaminated or inappropriate
wax

Flow of wax into mould is too
fast causing trapped bubbles

Surface of block is uneven due
to mould being too cold

Surface of block is uneven due
to unclean mould

Tissue storage tank is too hot

Cross contamination of wax in
wax tank - mixing of different
waxes

Layers of wax in block

Block does not fit in microtome
chuck due to excessive wax
residue

Block breaks in chuck

Insufficient support for tissue
caused by mould being too
small for the sample

Issue 12

Remedy

Check the melting point of the wax and reduce the
temperature setting as required - see Temperature
Set Points.

¢ Drain the wax tank - see Draining the Wax Tank

e Clean the wax tank - see General Instrument
Cleaning

o Refill the wax tank - see Filling with Wax

Reduce the wax dispense flow - see Dispense Lever
Adjustment and Wax Flow Control.

Use the mould storage area to pre-warm the moulds
prior to use.

Ensure the moulds are clean before use.

Check the melting point of the wax and reduce the
temperature setting as required - see Temperature
Set Points.

¢ Drain the wax tank - see Draining the Wax Tank

e C(Clean the wax tank - see General Instrument
Cleaning

o Reéfill the wax tank - see Filling with Wax

Block left on cold-spot for too long after tissue
orientation, before being topped up with wax.

Ensure blocks are trimmed properly using the
ParaTrimmer.

Cassette positioned incorrectly in mould during
embedding

Use a larger mould

56



Heater System Check

To assist the service team in troubleshooting your
problem, please carry out the following system
checks and record the values before calling the
Epredia Service Department for technical support:

e From the 'Status Menu' press the button for the
required heater.
e (Check that the heater is set to 'On'.

e Check that the current temperature is within 5°C
of the set point temperature.
Note

Ensure that a suitable amount of time has been
allowed for the heater to reach its set point
temperature.

o If the current temperature is displayed as 'XXX',
this indicates that there is a sensor issue.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

57



Chapter 5 — Cleaning and Maintenance

Safety

Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance
on the HistoStar, ensure that the following safety
statements have been read and understood.

Check HistoStar for damage prior to
performing any cleaning or
maintenance. If any damage is noted,
remove the unit from service
immediately and contact the Epredia
Service Department.

Molten wax is hot and can cause
severe burns.

Allow all surfaces, hot or cold, to
reach room temperature prior to
cleaning.

When dealing with solvents and
cleaning chemicals, take all suitable
precautions to minimize exposure
during cleaning.

Cold plate should be switched off
when not in use to prevent excessive
frost build up.

Before using any cleaning or
decontamination method  except
those specified in this document,
users should check with their Epredia
representative  that the proposed
method will not damage the unit.

> B P>PP P

If the HistoStar has been used with, or
has come into contact with hazardous
material, ensure that the appropriate
decontamination procedures have
been followed (See World Health
Organization 'Laboratory Biosafety
Manual').

>

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

General Instrument Cleaning

To ensure that this instrument
remains in peak condition, it is
strongly recommended that it is
serviced annually by an Epredia
approved Service Engineer.

A\

A\
A\

When cleaning the surfaces of
HistoStar, ensure any necessary
precautions are taken to avoid cross-
contamination of specimens.

Xylene has a flash point of 27°C -
32°C and is therefore not suitable for
use when cleaning the HistoStar.

Cleaning the Casework and Cold Plate

To clean the casework and cold plates:

Use the plastic scraper supplied to remove
hardened wax from the surfaces.

Once the wax has been removed, use a damp,
lint-free cloth to wipe the surfaces.

Cleaning the Heated Surfaces

To clean the heated surfaces:

Use a dry, lint-free cloth to wipe the surfaces
clean.

Pay particular attention to the drainage channels.

Clean the forceps block holes to ensure that any
debris is removed.

Note

A cotton tipped swab is useful for cleaning the
drainage channels.

A\
A\

Do not use metal forceps as these will
damage the paint on the instrument.

Avoid skin contact with the heated
surfaces as painful injuries can occur.

58



Cleaning the Touchscreen

To clean the touchscreen:

Use a dry, lint-free cloth to wipe the touchscreen
clean of fingerprints.

If any wax has dried onto the touchscreen
surface, carefully remove it using the plastic
scraper supplied.

A\

Do not use mineral acids, abrasives,
benzyl alcohol or high-pressure steam
to clean the touchscreen.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Daily Tasks

The following cleaning tasks should be carried out
after use:

Wipe down the main surfaces to remove molten
wax.

Empty the waste wax tray.

Note

In the case of a large spillage on the main deck,
pay close attention to the level of wax in the
waste wax tray and empty as required.

Wipe the mould storage area to remove any wax
build-up - pay particular attention to the front lip
area where the wax should collect.

Wipe the surface of the cold plate.

Check the wax level in the wax tank and top up
as required.

Weekly Tasks

The following cleaning tasks should be carried out
about once every week:

Remove the forceps block cover and wipe away
any wax.

Clean the touchscreen.

Remove waste wax tray and clean around the
drain holes and the metal plate that the tray rests
on.

Check for wax build-up on the casework and
remove if necessary.

Remove storage drawer in cold module and
clean if necessary.

Depending on usage, it may be necessary to
drain the tissue storage tank and refill it with fresh
wax.

59



Fuse Replacement

To replace the fuses: e Remove the fuse drawer from the recess.

e Ensure HistoStar is switched off and
disconnected from the mains power supply.

L Note
¢ Remove the power lead from the mains inlet

connector. It may be necessary to use a suitable lever to
remove the fuse drawer.

e Remove the fuses from the fuse drawer and
replace.

e Open the hinged cover to allow access to the
fuse drawer.

Note

Always replace fuses as a pair.

Ensure the replacement fuses are the
correct ratng - see System
Specification.

A Fuses should only be replaced by a

competent person.

e To replace the fuse drawer follow the above
procedure in reverse.

If the fuses blow frequently /
repeatedly, disconnect the unit from
the mains supply and contact the

Epredia Service Department.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 60



Emptying the Waste Wax
Drawer

To empty the waste wax drawer:

Note

It is advisable to ensure that the tissue storage tank
is switched on when emptying as this will ensure
that the wax remains molten and does not solidify in
the bottom of the removable waste tray.

e Completely remove the waste wax tray from the
unit.

& Take care when removing the waste
tray as it may be hot.

e Lift out and empty the removable waste tray.

o Dispose of the waste wax according to local
regulations.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

e Use a dry paper towel to wipe any molten wax
off the waste tray and the metal plate that the
drawer rests on in the instrument.

e Use the spatula provided to scrape any dried
wax off the metal plate and the drawer moulding.

e Replace the waste tray in the waste wax drawer.

e Replace the waste wax drawer.

Using the Wax Draining
Assembly

The Wax Draining Assembly is used to aid safe and
efficient draining of molten wax from the HistoStar.

The Wax Draining Assembly is made up of several
components which must be assembled before use.

e Completely remove the waste wax tray from the
unit.

e Fit the wax draining funnel as shown.

61



Note

When fitting the wax draining funnel, ensure that
the slides on the edges of the funnel are located
on the drawer runners as shown below.

The HistoStar should be positioned so that the
funnel hole overhangs the edge of the worktop,
allowing the assembly to hang below it.

Hang the two side pieces on the edges of the
wax draining funnel as shown.

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Fit the base plate between the two hanging side
pieces as shown.

N

Note

Ensure the hooks locate in the slots in the base
plate.

Place a suitable, leak-proof container on the
base.

Notes

A 2.5kg Epredia Histoplast box (including the
internal plastic bag) is ideal.

Maximum recommended dimensions of the
container are 170 x 165 x 210mm (W x D x H).

62



o The Wax Draining Assembly is now ready to use.

B

\

]

Draining the Tissue Storage
Tank

To drain the tissue storage tank:

e Ensure the wax in the tissue storage tank is
molten and the tissue storage tank is switched
on.

Note

Itis advisable to ensure that the hot-spot is switched
on when draining as this will ensure that the wax
remains molten until it has exited the internal
pipework.

o Completely remove the waste wax tray from the
unit.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

e Fit the wax draining container assembly - see
Using the Wax Draining Assembly.

/

L
/
/

]

e To drain the wax, pull the drain valve lever
outwards as shown.

e The wax should drain out of the tissue storage
tank and into the wax draining assembly.

\4

63



The box containing the drained wax e Completely remove the waste wax tray from the

may be heavy when draining is unit.
complete - take care when lifting.

If the tissue storage tank has been o~ | N
overfilled, it may be necessary to ' '
change the box part way through the
draining process.

Take care to avoid spiling molten ,‘ RS
wax during draining. : " - : - ]

Wax being drained is hot and can
cause severe burns.

B PbPb

e Dispose of drained wax according to local e Fit the wax draining assembly - see Using the
regulations. Wax Draining Assembly.

Draining the Wax Tank

To drain the wax tank:

o Ensure the wax in the wax tank is molten.
Notes

It is advisable to ensure that the hot-spot and the
tissue storage tank are switched on when draining
as this will ensure that the wax remains molten until
it has exited the internal pipework.

It is recommended that the wax tank should be no
more than half full before draining. If the wax tank is
too full, manually remove wax from the wax tank by
opening the wax tank cover and bailing out the wax
using a suitable vessel.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 64



e To drain the wax, push the dispense lever e The wax should drain from the drain hole and
towards the back of the instrument as shown. into the wax draining assembly.

~_

Note
e The wax will drain out of the wax tank and into

the wax draining channels and out of the drain
hole.

After the wax has stopped being dispensed,
allow at least 10 minutes for the residual wax in
the drainage channels to drain into the wax
draining assembly.

When removing the wax draining assembly,
immediately insert the waste wax tray to catch

‘ J any further residue.
L Take care to avoid spilling molten
4| — wax during draining.
{E Wax being drained is hot and can
cause severe burns.

e Dispose of drained wax according to local
regulations.

/
/-

Drain Hole

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12 65



Appendices

Appendix A — Spares and Accessories

Accessories
Part Number
A81010030
A81010031
A81010026
A81010032
AP16629
A81010033
A81010034
A81010035
A81000004
A81000005
A81000006 *
A81010036
A81030197

A81020138

Description

Tamping tools kit - set of 2 - 1 x 20mm and 1 x 12mm
Spatula

Cassette lid storage cover

Magnifier assembly

Footswitch

Electric, heated forceps - Red - Tmm tip
Electric, heated forceps - Yellow - 2mm tip
Electric, heated forceps - Blue - 4mm tip
Cold module - 220-240V - 50/60Hz

Cold module - 100-120V - 50/60Hz

Cold module - 220-240V - 50/60Hz
Document holder kit

Short Dispense Nozzle

Document Tray

* China variant - not available in ROW

Spares
Part Number
A81010037

A81010055

HistoStar Operator Guide

Description
Fuse kit

Waste wax draining assembly kit

Issue 12

66



Waxes (Paraffin)
Part Number
6774006
6774060
8330
8331
8332
9810
8334
8335
8336
8337
8338
8339
B1002490
T8330
T8331
T8332

031-557

Description
Histoplast
Histoplast
Histoplast PE
Histoplast IM
Histoplast LP
Fast Flex
Type 1

Type 3

Type 6

Type 9

Type H

Type L
PrcsnCt56-58C
Ameriplast PE
Ameriplast IM
Ameriplast LP

Fisher Brand

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12

Sty

1 x 2.5kg
1 x 10kg
8 x 1kg

8 x 1kg

8 x 1kg

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

10 x 2Ib

4 x 2.5kg
8 x 1kg

8 x 1kg

8 x 1kg

8x2lb

67



Appendix B — Packing Instructions

If the HistoStar has been used with,
or has come into contact with
hazardous material, ensure that the

appropriate decontamination
procedures have been followed.

To repack the HistoStar:

e Drain all wax from the instrument and wipe away
residue using a dry paper towel or a lint-free
cloth.

e Allow to the embedding module to cool to
ambient temperature.

e Disconnect both units from the Mains power
supply and each other.

e Remove loose parts and pack into the
accessories box - see Unpacking HistoStar.

e Pack the modules and accessories box by
reversing the unpacking instructions - see
Unpacking HistoStar.

o Use sticky tape to keep the wax tank lid and
base mould storage compartment door from
opening during transit.

o [f returning the unit to Epredia, ensure that the
Product Return Safety Declaration certificate has
been completed and is packed with the shipping
documentation - see Safety Information.

e When removing from use for storage, please
note and observe the storage conditions - see
System Specification.

e For end of life disposal, follow local regulations.
In Europe disposal should be in accordance with
WEEE regulations — see Safety Information.

e The Cold Module contains refrigerant gases
which should be recovered prior to final disposal
of the instrument.

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

68



Appendix C — Screen Maps

epredid
HistoStar

W Please
A2 Wait

Software Yersion 4.92, 2.00

Friday, July
9:24 AM

ON

3, 2009

Menu

OFF
Timer Paraffin Hot
arrarsea | | Tank Spot
ez an) [—=soe ) e
oFFy |
Tissue Wold Cooling
Tenk Storage Options

Tuesday, July 7, 2009
10:31 AM

- )

Menu |

Menu

T'lmerl

Time Menu

| Set Time/Datel
| Program Timer'

)

Paraffin Tank

Hot Spot
‘ Current Tempergturs : 3 w,‘ I Current Temperature : 3 \|
Faratiin Hot 3
60 “C Spot 60 < j
Setpoint TOFFE Setpoint

S AV

o) AY

I Current Temperature : 28 °C
Tissue]
Tank

Tissue Tank

F N4

Mold Storage
l Current Temperature : 3 °C

é] 60 °C
oS AN

Cooling Options

o) T
Cold Cold
Plate] Spot

| = ]

HistoStar Operator Guide

Issue 12




2440

sbu133sg sdaauog 21430913

fEEEE
£] o)

sbu133ag soo1g sdesuoy

=

sdadao4 014359]9|

| (2019 sdeoaoy | +

suo13dg sdasuoy

MEE G
| A31sueaur |g|

sbu1i3eg Jyb17 Kuossanoy|

Ialagiolal

Azisueaur |G|

14617 3ods oy

(Svonaéo somg)
<

440
sbu133eg Y617 Kuossanoy|

_nzozno Jauag |
WD & @

Foa] Iw
s o | o ST

sbu13325 34617 3045 304

o ]
CEE

351400

(s

sbuijyas Apldsig

Jyb17 Adossaddy|

(34617 3045 30H]

nuay 3617

4

Wd 00:S

»

| V]

uv 0o: - AQvIY
Kopuoy |
Jam] wpdboud

_M-D

s 440

ravo @ [Aeco®
6002/40/. Kopsany 3l Wd 00:S - 440
AkAL700/ W WY 0018 AQYIY
Wy g ALl " Kopuoy |
ajpgawl] 335 Jowl] wpaboud

[3Bonbuny =y
[sdeaoy] [Aordsig
(Guer1 | p.fawn)

nusp suoiidp

(&

_ J2u1] wpaboad
(=avaseuL 3es

nuay awi]

70

Issue 12

HistoStar Operator Guide



Appendix D — Approved Reagent List

The following reagents have been approved for use with HistoStar.

Note

Use of unapproved reagents may cause damage to the instrument and / or samples.

Wax containing DMSO may cause cosmetic damage to painted surfaces and must not be used.

Waxes (Paraffins)

Histoplast Type 9
Histoplast LP Type H
Histoplast PE Type L

Fast Flex PrcsnCt56-58C
Type 1 Ameriplast LP
Type 3 Ameriplast PE
Type 6 Fisher Brand

Cleaning Reagents
Water

10% Commercial Bleach

HistoStar Operator Guide Issue 12

71



Index

A
ACCESSONIES ..vvvvvvvvrssssssssssssssssssssii 66
Adjusting the Dispense Lever POSItion ....................... 36
Adjusting the Wax Dispense Flow Rate...................... 36
ADDENICES ... 66
Appendix A — Spares and ACCESSOrIES. .................uv... 66
Appendix B — Packing InsStructions ...............cccccceeun. 68
Appendix C—Screen Maps .........ccccevvvviiviiiiiiiiinns 69
Appendix D — Approved Reagent List ....................... 71
Approved Reagent LiSt...........cccvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 71
Cleaning ReagentS............ccvvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiiin, 71
Waxes (Paraffing) .........cooovvviveiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiii 71
Assembling the HistoStar................ccccoceviviiiiiiiiiinnn, 30
B
Base Mould Storage...............ccccccuvviiiiiiiiiiinin, 54
Basic Operation .................cocciiiiiiisiiiiiiiiiiiiee 19
SAICEY vvviiiee s 19
Switching On HistoStar ..................cccvvviiiiiiniiiiiin, 20

Cleaning and Maintenance........................................ 58
Daily TASKS......vvvvvisesisiisisisiisssisiisseiiisisesiiieseiiis 59
General Instrument Cleaning................................ 58
SAIEY v 58
WeeKIly TaSKS ......ovvvviesiiiiesiiiesiis s 59

Cleaning the Casework and Cold Plate....................... 58

Cleaning the Electric FOrceps.....................c.............. 49

Cleaning the Heated Surfaces................................... 58

Cleaning the Touchscreen ........................cccccccccui. 59

Cold Module Stand-Alone Power-Up......................... 21

COld PIate............coiiiiisssiiis s 55

COld SPOL et 54

Company Information............ccccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiessiiiiiiinn, 3

Connecting the Electric FOrceps................................ 48

CONNECLIONS ... 31
Connections to Mains Supply .............................. 31
Footswitch Connection.....................ccooeviviiniiii 31
Timer Control Connections.............ccocccuvieeiiiinnn, 31

CONMTEIES ..o 4

D

Default Workflow Arrangement .........cc..ooooevvcieneienee, 34

Dispense Lever Adjustment and Wax Flow Control.....36

Display and AUCIO ... 42

Draining the Tissue Storage Tank .........ccccoevviiiiiiiinnns 63

Draining the Wax TanK............cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 64

E

Electric (Heated) FOrceps.......oovviviiiiiiiiinns 48

EleCtriC FOrCEDS .. v 55

Emptying the Waste Wax Drawer ..................ccco........ 61

Enter Sleep MOde ... 25

EXit Sleep MOQdE. ... 21

F

Filling With Wax .......ccoocooiiii 35

FOrceps BIOCK. .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 52

Forceps Block Power Settings ........ccoooveiiiiiiiiiiiianniins 45

Fuse Replacement ..o 60

H

Heater System ChecCK.......ccooviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 57

HOt SPOL...ccic i 52

How to Use This GUITE. .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn 9
Chapter SUMMAry...........ccccveiicciiiiii e 9
INtrodUCTION ... 9

/

Identification of Parts.............cccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 11
COold MOGUIB. ... 14
Embedding Module....................ccccccoeiiiiiii, 11

Initial POWEr-Up..........coiiiiiiiiii i, 20

Instrument LIghting..........ccooiiiiiiii i 43

Introducing the HIStOSTar .........cccceiviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 10

Introduction to HISTOSTAr........cccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn 10
Cold MOQUIB. ... 10
Compatibility.........cooooeiiiiiiiiiiii i 10
Embedding Module...................cccccccciiiiiiiiii, 10

Intended PUIDOSE ...........c.coiiiiiiiiiiiii i 10



SYStem INterfacing........coovviiie 15

L
Language Selection.............ccccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 46
@)
Operating Method.............ccovvviiiiiee 22
P
Packing INSIUCHIONS .........vvvviii 68
Para TriMMEr ........oveiieee e 25
POOr SECHONING ... 56
S
Safety INformation .............cccovvveiiieiiiiiiiiisiiieeii 6
Chemical Safety........ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiisiieiiiiiiiiieiaeeii 7
ENVIFONMENT ......ovviieisiiiie e 8
General Safety.........coovvveiiiiiiiiiiisesseei e 6
INErOAUCTION ... 6
Warranty Statement..................cccoovvveiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 8
SCreen MapsS .....vvvreesiisiiiiises e 69
Setting Workflow DireCtion..............ccoovveiiieiiiiiiiinian. 34
SOIUD vt 26
Unpacking HistoStar........................ccccccccci 26
Setup and LOCatioN...........ccoovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiessieiiiiiiiiinenn, 32
Levelling the Instrument...................ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiin, 33
Locating HiStOSTar ...........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiininiiiinininns 32
Setting Rear FEET.........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiins 33
SID@IES ... e 66
Spares and ACCESSOIIES ........vviiiiiiiiiiiiiesiieiiiiiiiiiennn, 66
Switching Off HIStOSTar. ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 25

BUEONS .. 16
Using the Touchscreen............ccccoooviviciiniinnnn, 15
SYSTEM SELNGS e 37
Temperature Set POINtS........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 39
Temperature Units ... 38
Timeand Date................cccccciiiiiii 37
System SPecCifiCations.............ccciiviiiiiiiiiii e 17
ColdModule. ..o 18
Embedding Module...................ccccccciiiiiiiii, 17
T
Temperature SENSOrS ... ......vvii i 53
Timer SEHNGS...... i 41
Tissue Storage TanK...........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiane 53
Touch Screen Display..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiini 50
Touchscreen Calibration ..., 47
TroubleshOotiNg ... 50
Troubleshooting Tables ..................ccccoeveiieiiiiiiiin, 50
U
Unpacking the Cold Module........................ccccceinnn. 26
Unpacking the Embedding Module............................ 28
Using Electric FOrceps.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniii 49
Using the Para THmmer ..............ccccociiiiiniiii 25
Using the Wax Draining Assembly .................ccccccee... 61
w
Wax Tank and DISDENSE .........ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiieaiiiaas 50
Waxes (Paraffin) .........cceeeiiciiiiiii i 67



Revision Control For This Document

Date Revision | Changes Made
Number
February 2022 12 IVDR compliance requirements added, including this revision record table.




e r'ed Enhancing precision
cancer diagnostics

www.epredia.com




Tudor Road, Manor Park 4481 Campus Drive

Runcorn, WA7 1TA Kalamazoo, MI 49008
United Kingdom United States

+44 (0) 800 018 9396 +1 (800) 522-7270
+44 (0) 1928 534 000

© 2022 Epredia. All rights reserved. All trademarks are the property of Epredia unless
otherwise specified. Original Instructions. A81010100 Issue 12

0%
0,°2%9®
Qcfe’ o0
e redl Enhancing precision
cancer diagnostics

POWEREDBY SHANDOND MICRON\ Menzer-Guisen (&2 St




